

**COPY**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
ALBUQUERQUE  
FILED

DEC 14 2011

*Wendy Jones*

**DAN LOPER, d/b/a RIO LECHE DAIRY, CO.,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**Court of Appeals No. 31357**

**JMAR, a New Mexico General Partnership,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

**ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM  
THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT  
NO. D-0905-CV-2007-0013  
THE HONORABLE DAVID P. REEB, JR., DISTRICT JUDGE**

**APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

**APPELLANT HAS REQUESTED ORAL ARGUMENT**

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee: Gregory L. Biehler  
Beall & Biehler  
6715 Academy Road, N.E.  
Albuquerque, NM 87109  
Telephone: (505) 828-3600  
Fax: (505) 828-3900

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii  |
| I. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 1    |
| II. ISSUES RAISED ON APPEAL .....   | 5    |
| III. RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....   | 5    |
| A. RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S POINT B:<br>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR GRANTING SUMMARY<br>JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO ITS OCTOBER 5, 2009 ORDER .....   | 5    |
| 1. Applicable Standard of Review .....  | 5    |
| a. Summary Judgment .....   | 5    |
| b. Expert Witnesses Testimony .....   | 6    |
| 2. Summary of Appellee’s Response to Point B .....  | 6    |
| 3. Response to Appellant’s Point B .....  | 7    |
| a. There Are no Facts to Support an Opinion by<br>Professor Stetson that Stray Voltage Harmed<br>The Rio Leche Dairy Cows .....   | 7    |
| b. Appellant’s Causation Argument Need Not be Considered .....  | 15   |
| B. RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S POINT C:<br>APPELLANT CHOSE TO SUBMIT HIS CASE TO THE JURY<br>SOLELY ON HIS BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM, RATHER<br>THAN ON ANY NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS, AS SUCH, APPELLANT<br>WAIVED ALL ISSUES RELATED TO ANY CLAIMS FOR<br>DIRECT NEGLIGENCE AGAINST APPELLEE ..... | 17   |
| 1. Applicable Standard of Review .....  | 17   |
| 2. Summary of Appellee’s Response to Appellant’s Point C .....  | 18   |
| 3. Response to Appellant’s Point C .....  | 18   |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| a.  | The Doctrine of Circuity .....  | 18 |
| b.  | Appellant was not precluded from Trying<br>his Direct Negligence Claims ..... | 21 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION .....  | 24 |

#### RULE 12-213(A)(1)(b) NMRA STATEMENT

References to the recorded transcript are by elapsed time from the start of the recording, so that "Tr. 10:25" indicates a point occurring ten minutes and twenty-five seconds after the start of the recording.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### New Mexico Decisions

|  |             |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Bustos v. Hyundai</i><br>2010-NMCA-090, 149 N.M. 1, 243 P.3d 440,<br><i>cert granted</i> , 2010-NMCERT-10, 149 N.M. 65,<br>243 P.3d 1147 (October 18, 2010) ..... | 12, 13      |
| <i>Cates v. Regents of N.M. Inst. of Mining &amp; Tech.</i> ,<br>1998-NMSC-002, 124 N.M. 633, 954 P.2d 65 .....  | 5           |
| <i>Crutchfield v. N.M. Dep't of Taxation &amp; Revenue</i> ,<br>2005-NMCA-022, 137 N.M. 26, 106 P.3d 1273 .....  | 18          |
| <i>Diversey Corp. v. Chem-Source Corp.</i> ,<br>1998-NMCA-112, 125 N.M. 748, 965 P.2d 332 .....  | 17          |
| <i>Dow v. Chilili Co-op. Ass'n</i> ,<br>105 N.M. 52, 728 P.2d 462 (1986) .....   | 6           |
| <i>Leon Ltd. v. Carver</i> ,<br>104 N.M. 29, 715 P.2d 1080 (1986) .....  | 9, 16       |
| <i>Lopez v. Reddy</i> ,<br>2005-NMCA-054, 137 N.M. 554, 113 P.3d 377 .....   | 6           |
| <i>Lytle v. Jordan</i> ,<br>2001-NMSC-016, 130 N.M. 198, 22 P.3d 666 .....   | 17          |
| <i>Otero v. Jordan Restaurant Enterprises</i> ,<br>1996-NMSC-047, 122 N.M. 187, 922 P.2d 569 .....   | 19          |
| <i>Parkhill v. Alderman-Cave Milling and Grain Co.</i> ,<br>2010-NMCA-110, 149 N.M. 140, 245 P.3d 585 .....  | 6, 7, 9, 11 |
| <i>Self v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> ,<br>1998-NMSC-046, 126 N.M. 396, 970 P.2d 582 .....  | 6           |
| <i>State v. Anderson</i> ,<br>118 N.M. 284, 881 P.2d 29 (1994) .....   | 7           |
| <i>State v. Alberico</i> ,<br>116 N.M. 156, 861 P.2d 192 (1993) .....  | 6           |

*State v. Downey*,  
2008-NMSC-061, 145 N.M. 232, 195 P.3d 1244 ..... 3, 6, 7, 8, 9

*Trujillo v. CS Cattle Co.*,  
109 N.M. 705, 790 P.2d 502 (1990) ..... 21

*Woolwine v. Furr's, Inc.*,  
106 N.M. 492, 745 P.2d 717 (Ct.App.1987) ..... 17

### **Decisions from other Jurisdictions**

*In re Guardianship of Lane*,  
994 So.2d 757 (Miss. 2008) ..... 20

*Lee v. Huttig Building Prods., Inc.*,  
2005 WL 2266591 (M.D. Ga. 2005) ..... 20

*Moore v. Southwestern Electric Power Co.*,  
737 F.2d 496 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) ..... 19

*Nat'l Hydro Sys. a Div. of McNish Corp. v. M.A. Mortenson Co.*,  
529 N.W.2d 690 (Minn. 1995) ..... 20

*Phillips Pipe Line Co. v. McKown*,  
580 S.W.2d 435 (Tex.Civ.App. 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e.) ..... 19

*Refinery Holding Co., L.P. v. TRMI Holdings, Inc.*  
(*In re El Paso Refinery, L.P.*),  
302 F.3d 343 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir.2002) ..... 19

*RFR Indus., Inc. v. Rex-Hide Indus., Inc.*,  
222 Fed. Appx. 973 (Fed. Ct. App. 2007) ..... 19

*Toyota Motor Sales, Inc. v. Farr*,  
320 F.Supp.2d 496 (S.D. Miss. 2003) ..... 20

*Waddle v. Galen of Kentucky, Inc.*,  
131 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. Ct. App. 2004) ..... 20

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. RLI Insurance Co.*,  
292 F.3d 583 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 20

*Ward v. IHC Health Services, Inc.*,  
173 P.3d 186 (Utah Ct. App. 2007) ..... 19, 20, 21

**Statutes and Rules**

*Rule 12-213* ..... 2

*Rule 12-216 NMRA* ..... 17

*Rule 11-702 NMRA* ..... 14, 16
